

No. 22-1317

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

MASSACHUSETTS LABORERS' HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, ET AL.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, Boston
No. 1:21-cv-10523-FDS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PATIENTRIGHTSADVOCATE.ORG, INC. AND FAMILIES USA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Jeffrey M. Harris
Steven C. Begakis
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. BCBS was an ERISA fiduciary over the Massachusetts Laborers’ Fund’s insurance plan assets, and it cannot escape those essential fiduciary duties by contracting around them.	4
A. BCBS is wrong to assert that it was not a fiduciary under the contract.....	4
B. ERISA overrides any contract that would disclaim fiduciary duties from a party that is exercising fiduciary functions.....	7
II. ERISA’s fiduciary protections are needed to police insurance contracts that hide healthcare prices from beneficiaries and obstruct beneficiaries from finding high-quality, cost-efficient care.....	10
A. Gag clauses	11
B. Anti-steering and anti-tiering clauses.....	14
C. All-or-nothing clauses	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
468 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 2

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 2

Boggs v. Boggs,
520 U.S. 833 (1997)..... 8

Borroughs Corp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
2012 WL 3887438 (E.D. Mich.)..... 7, 8

Brown v. J.B. Hunt Transp. Servs., Inc.,
586 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2009) 8

Chami v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
188 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (N.D. Ind. 2002) 9

Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.,
285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne,
482 U.S. 1 (1987) 8

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 5, 7, 8

In re Fid. Erisa Fee Litig.,
990 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2021) 7

In re FirstPay, Inc.,
773 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 6

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990)..... 8

Peters v. Aetna Inc.,
2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 2, 3

Pipefitters Loc. 636 Ins. Fund v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,
722 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 3

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 8

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Lab.,
471 U.S. 290 (1985)..... 8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §10012, 8

29 U.S.C. §1001b..... 8

29 U.S.C. §10022, 5

29 U.S.C. §1024 12

29 U.S.C. §1104 10, 16, 17

29 U.S.C. §1185m..... 12

Other Authorities

1978 Message of Pres. Carter 9

Amy Y. Gu, [Case Brief] *Atrium Health Settlement Encourages Enforcement of Anti-tiering/ Anti-steering Clauses in Healthcare Contracts* (Nov. 16, 2020),
bit.ly/3cDfA3U 15, 16, 17

Brian Blase, Ph.D., *Transparent Prices Will Help Consumers and Employers Reduce Health Spending*, Galen Inst. & Tex. Pub. Pol’y Found. (Sept. 27, 2019),
bit.ly/2H3viC9..... 13, 14

Cal. Dep’t of Justice, *Attorney General Bonta Announces Final Approval of \$575 Million Settlement With Sutter Health Resolving Allegations of Anti-Competitive Practices* (Aug. 27, 2021), bit.ly/3U0Ps3V 18

Devon M. Herrick, Pol’y Rep. No. 349, *The Market for Medical Care Should Work Like Cosmetic Surgery*, Nat’l Ctr. for Pol’y Analysis (May 2013),
bit.ly/2S6Lmcw 14

Katherine L. Gudiksen *et al.*, *Preventing Anticompetitive Contracting Practices in Healthcare Markets* (Sept. 8, 2020), bit.ly/3TyiAiP.....*passim*

Michelle Yost Hale *et al.*, *Anti-Steering Provisions in Healthcare Contracts: Anticompetitive or Acceptable?*, Am. Bar Ass’n (Jul. 18, 2022), bit.ly/3RqBzud 15

Nat’l Acad. for State Health Pol’y, *NASHP Model Act to Address Anticompetitive Terms in Health Insurance Contracts* (Apr. 12, 2021), bit.ly/3RsdfHL 10, 11

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (Apr. 18, 1973) 7, 8, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *ERISA*, bit.ly/3ADwuHP..... 9

U.S. Dep’ts. of HHS, Treasury, & Labor, *Reforming America’s Healthcare System Through Choice and Competition* (Dec. 3, 2018), bit.ly/3bl9obg..... 13, 14
